

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

EDWARD BLACKORBY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeff R. Dingwall  
EIGHT & SAND  
110 W. C Street  
Suite 1903  
San Diego, CA 92101

Charles Kiel Garella  
GARELLA LAW PC  
409 E. Boulevard  
Charlotte, NC 28203

David T. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 498-8229  
dgoldberg@law.stanford.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. There Is a Stark Conflict as to What the Statutory “Contributing Factor” Standard Requires.....	15
II. The Decision Here Raises a Broadly Important Question That Warrants This Court’s Resolution .....	21
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Construction Is Wrong .....	25
IV. The Case Is an Optimal Vehicle for Deciding the Question Presented.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, February 27, 2017.....	1a
Appendix B, Order of the U.S. District Court (W.D. Mo.), August 28, 2015.....	15a

Appendix C, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, April 4, 2017 ..... 30a

Appendix D, Title 49 United States Code § 20109: Employee protections..... 31a

Appendix E, Title 49 United States Code § 42121: Protection of employees providing air safety ..... 41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	30
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996) .....	24
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 816 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Board of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979) .....	28
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	27
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987) .....	5, 22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	4, 6
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U. S. 389 (2008) .....	29
<i>Feldman v. Law Enf't Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	20
<i>Gunderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 850 F.3d. 962 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	16

<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 25
<i>Heim v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 278 Fed Appx 597 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Koziara v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 840 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 17, 32
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. FMR, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Majali v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 294 Fed. Appx. 562 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Marano v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB Nos. 09-002 & 09-003 (Sept. 13, 2011).....	20
<i>Mosby v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. CIV-14-472-RAW, 2015 WL 4408406 (E.D. Okla. July 20, 2015).....	23
<i>Pan Am Rys., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 855 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Petersen v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB No. 13-090 (Nov. 20, 2014) .....	20
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013) .....	25
<i>Rose v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 800 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	22

<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	20
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	14, 15, 26, 28
<i>Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 26
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	29
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	28
<i>Worcester v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 827 F.3d 179 (1st Cir. 2016).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A).....	7
6 U.S.C. § 1142.....	8, 9
12 U.S.C. § 5567.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2087.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 399d.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 218c .....	9
38 U.S.C. 4311(c) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300(j)-(9)(i) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 5851.....	9, 18, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(B) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7622.....	9
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	6

46 U.S.C. § 2114.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 10901.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20101.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a) .....	24
49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)(4).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 20109(c).....	26
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(1).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)((2)(A).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(3).....	10, 12, 24
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(4).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 20109(e) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 21103.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 30171.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 31105.....	8, 9, 22
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A) .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	27
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(3)(C).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 60129.....	9
Accident Reports Act of 1910, Pub. L. No. 165, Ch. 208, §§ 1-5, 36 Stat. 350 .....	4

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352), Title VII .....	19, 28, 29
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act Of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, §§ 1413, 1536 .....	8
Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 24.104(e).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1982.104(e)(2) .....	26
49 C.F.R. § 225.19.....	11
61 Fed. Reg. 30940 (June 18, 1996) .....	6
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
135 Cong. Rec. 5033 (1989) .....	27
135 Cong. Rec. 5037 (1989) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1025 (1980).....	8
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988) .....	27
<i>The Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident, and Discipline Policies on the Safety of America's Railroads: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Transp. &amp; Infrastructure, 110th Cong. 139, 140 (2007) .....</i>	5, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ass'n Amer. Railroads, <i>U.S. Freight Rail Industry Snapshot</i> (n.d.) .....	21
BNSF Maintenance of Way Operating Rule 1.2.5.....	11

Chicago Metropolitan Agency Plan, <i>Overview of Freight Flows Into and Out of the Chicago Region</i> (Oct. 28, 2014) .....	21
Federal Railway Administration, <i>One Year Accident/Incident Overview–Combined</i> (n.d.) .....	4
Missouri Economic Research & Information Center, <i>Missouri Freight Transportation: Economy on the Move; Rail Freight</i> (n.d.) .....	21
Occupational Safety and Health Administration, <i>Whistleblower Investigation Data: Fiscal Years 2006-2016</i> (n.d.) .....	22
U.S. Bureau Labor Statistics, <i>Industries at a Glance: Industries by Supersector and NAICS Code</i> (n.d.) .....	21
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>GAO/RCED-89-109, Railroad Safety: FRA Needs to Correct Deficiencies in Reporting Injuries and Accidents</i> (1989) .....	7
